

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X
ROBERT MICHAEL SHENK, derivatively on behalf of :
SIRIUS XM RADIO INC., :

Plaintiff, :

-vs.- :

MELVIN ALAN KARMAZIN, GARY PARSONS, :
JOAN L. AMBLE, LEON D. BLACK, EDDY W. :
HARTENSTEIN, JAMES P. HOLDEN, JAMES F. :
MOONEY, JACK SHAW, GREGORY B. MAFFEI, :
JOHN C. MALONE, DAVID J.A. FLOWERS, CARL E. :
VOGEL and VANESSA A. WITTMAN, :

Defendants, :

and :

SIRIUS XM RADIO INC., :

Nominal Defendant. :
----- X

----- X
JEFFREY GOE, derivatively on behalf of :
SIRIUS XM RADIO INC., :

Plaintiff, :

-vs.- :

JOAN L. AMBLE, LEON D. BLACK, EDDY W. :
HARTENSTEIN, JAMES P. HOLDEN, MEL :
KARMAZIN, JACK SHAW, GREGORY B. MAFFEI, :
JOHN C. MALONE, DAVID J.A. FLOWERS, :
VANESSA A. WITTMAN and CARL E. VOGEL, :

Defendants, :

and :

SIRIUS XM RADIO INC., :

Nominal Defendant. :
----- X

Case No. 1:11-cv-02943-JSR
Action No. 1

Oral Argument Requested

Case No. 1:11-cv-03506-JSR
Action No. 2

Oral Argument Requested

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' JOINT MOTION TO DISMISS THE
VERIFIED AMENDED SHAREHOLDER DERIVATIVE COMPLAINT
OF PLAINTIFF ROBERT MICHAEL SHENK AND THE
AMENDED DERIVATIVE COMPLAINT OF PLAINTIFF JEFFREY GOE**

JONES DAY
222 East 41st Street
New York, New York 10017
Telephone: (212) 326-3939
Facsimile: (212) 755-7306

*Attorneys for Defendants Gary Parsons,
Joan L. Amble, Leon D. Black,
Eddy W. Hartenstein, James P. Holden,
James F. Mooney, Jack Shaw,
Gregory B. Maffei, John C. Malone,
David J.A. Flowers, Carl E. Vogel and
Vanessa A. Wittman*

SIMPSON THACHER & BARTLETT LLP
425 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10017
Telephone: (212) 455-2000
Facsimile: (212) 455-2502

*Attorneys for Nominal Defendant
Sirius XM Radio Inc. and
Defendant Melvin Alan Karmazin*

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Summary Of Allegations	4
Argument	7
I. The Complaints Should Be Dismissed Because Plaintiffs Failed To Make Demands On The Sirius XM Board And Have Not Adequately Pleaded Demand Futility	7
A. Goe Failed To Make A Proper Pre-Suit Demand On The Board.....	8
B. Plaintiffs Are Unable To Establish Demand Futility Because The Board Was Disinterested And Independent.....	10
1. Allegations Of Board Committee Membership Are Insufficient To Excuse Demand.....	12
2. Allegations That Directors Receive Fees For Their Service On A Board Are Insufficient To Excuse Demand	12
3. Allegations That Certain Directors Have Personal And Business Relationships With Each Other Are Insufficient To Excuse Demand.....	13
4. Allegations That The Board Failed To Take Corrective Action And Refused Demands Purportedly Made By Other Shareholders Are Insufficient To Excuse Demand Here	14
5. Shenk Fails To Plead With Particularity That The Directors Face A Substantial Likelihood Of Liability.....	15
C. The Board’s Approval Of The Liberty Transaction Was A Valid Exercise Of Business Judgment.....	22
II. The Complaints Should Be Dismissed For Failure To State A Claim	25
A. Shenk Fails To State A Derivative Claim For Violations Of Section 10(b) Of The Exchange Act And Rule 10b-5	26
B. The Complaints Fail To State A Claim For Breach Of Fiduciary Duty Arising Out Of The Sirius-XM Merger.....	29
C. The Shenk Complaint Fails To State A Claim For Breach Of Fiduciary Duty Arising Out Of The Liberty Transaction	30
D. The Complaints Do Not State A Claim For Unjust Enrichment	32
E. The Goe Complaint Does Not State A Claim For Corporate Waste.....	33
Conclusion	35

Table of Authorities**Page****Cases**

<i>Acito v. IMCERA Group, Inc.</i> , 47 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 1995)	27
<i>Allison v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 604 F. Supp. 1106 (D. Del. 1985)	8, 15
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984).....	passim
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1937 (2009)	25
<i>ATSI Commc 'ns, Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.</i> , 493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007)	27
<i>Baron v. Siff</i> , No. 15152, 1997 WL 666973 (Del. Ch. Oct. 17, 1997)	10
<i>Beam v. Stewart</i> , 845 A.2d 1040 (Del. 2004)	13, 14
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	25, 34
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000)	7, 11, 22, 34
<i>Continuing Creditors' Comm. Of Star Telecomms., Inc. v. Edgcomb</i> , 385 F. Supp. 2d 449 (D. Del. 2004)	26
<i>Cottle v. Standard Brands Paint Co.</i> , Civ. A. No. 9342, 1990 WL 34824 (Del. Ch. Mar. 22, 1990)	9, 24
<i>Criden v. Sternberg</i> , No. Civ. A. 17082, 2000 WL 354390 (Del. Ch. Mar. 23, 2000)	34
<i>Diversified Grp., Inc. v. Daugerdas</i> , 139 F. Supp. 2d 445 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	33
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	26, 28
<i>ECA v. JP Morgan Chase Co.</i> , 553 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2009)	26
<i>Ferre v. McGrath</i> , No. 06 Civ. 1684, 2007 WL 1180650 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 16, 2007).....	16
<i>Fink v. Komansky</i> , No. 03 Civ. 0388, 2004 WL 2813166 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 8, 2004).....	19
<i>Grimes v. Donald</i> , 673 A.2d 1207 (Del. 1996).....	10
<i>Grobow v. Perot</i> , 526 A.2d 914 (Del. Ch. 1987).....	13
<i>Guttman v. Huang</i> , 823 A.2d 492 (Del. Ch. 2003).....	19
<i>In re Amaranth Natural Gas Commodities Litig.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 6377, 2008 WL 4501247 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 6, 2008)	33

In re Caremark Int’l Inc. Deriv. Litig., 698 A.2d 959 (Del. Ch. 1996)..... 18

In re Chrysler Corp. S’holders Litig., Civ. A. No. 11873, 1992 WL 181024 (Del. Ch. July 27, 1992) 24

In re Citigroup Inc. S’holder Deriv. Litig., 964 A.2d 106 (Del. Ch. 2009)..... 25

In re Citigroup S’holder Deriv. Litig., No. 07 Civ. 9841, 2009 WL 2610746 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 25, 2009) 19, 20

In re Dow Chem. Co. Deriv. Litig., Civ. A. No. 4349-CC, 2010 WL 66769 (Del. Ch. Jan. 11, 2010)..... 14, 24

In re E.F. Hutton Banking Practices, Litig., 634 F. Supp. 265 (S.D.N.Y. 1986)..... 12

In re First BanCorp Deriv. Litig., 465 F. Supp. 2d 112 (D. Puerto Rico, 2006)..... 19

In re IAC/InterActiveCorp Sec. Litig., 478 F. Supp. 2d 574 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) 14, 18

In re Livent, Inc. Noteholders Sec. Litig., 151 F. Supp. 2d 371 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) 25

In re Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc., Sec., Deriv. and ERISA Litig., No. 01 Civ. 9633, 2011 WL 1134708 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2011) 15

In re Morgan Stanley Deriv. Litig., 542 F. Supp. 2d 317 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 11, 15, 23

In re Pfizer Inc. S’holder Deriv. Litig., 722 F. Supp. 2d 453 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 20, 32

In re Tyson Foods, Inc. Consol. S’holder Litig., 919 A.2d 563 (Del. Ch. 2007)..... 31

In re Walt Disney Co. Deriv. Litig., 825 A.2d 275 (Del. Ch. 2003)..... 22, 25

In re Walt Disney Co. Deriv. Litig., 906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006) 17

In re Walt Disney Co. Deriv. Litig., 907 A.2d 693 (Del. Ch. 2005)..... 30

In re Western Nat. Corp. S’holders Litig., 2000 WL 710192 (Del. Ch. 2000)..... 13

Kahn v. Roberts, Civ. A. No. 12,324, 1994 WL 70118 (Del. Ch. Feb. 28, 1994)..... 14, 23, 24

Kalnit v. Eichler, 264 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2001) 28

Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Services, Inc., 500 U.S. 90 (1991)..... 11

King v. Baldino, 648 F. Supp. 2d 609 (D. Del. 2009)..... 29

La. Mun. Police Employees Ret. Sys. v. Blankfein, No. 08 Civ. 7605, 2009 WL 1422868 (S.D.N.Y. May 19, 2009)..... 12

Lentell v. Merrill Lynch & Co., 396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 28

Levine v. Smith, 591 A.2d 194 (Del. 1991)..... 7, 10, 22

Lewis v. Graves, 701 F.2d 245 (2d Cir. 1983)..... 15, 23

Lewis v. Vogelstein, 699 A.2d 327 (Del. Ch. 1997)..... 33

Loveman v. Lauder, 484 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) 11

Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Dabit, 547 U.S. 71 (2006) 26

Midland Grange No. 27 Patrons of Husbandry v. Walls, No. 2155-VCN, 2008 WL 616239 (Del. Ch. Feb. 28, 2008) 26

Novak v. Kasaks, 216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000) 27

Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Integrated Health Servs., Inc. v. Elkins, No. Civ. A. 20228 NC, 2004 WL 1949290 (Del. Ch. Aug. 24, 2004) 16, 32

Orman v. Cullman, 794 A.2d 5 (Del. Ch. 2002)..... 31

Pfeffer v. Redstone, No. Civ. A. 2317-VCL, 2008 WL 308450 (Del. Ch. Feb. 1, 2008) 30

Pirelli Armstrong Tire Corp. Retiree Med. Benefits Trust v. Lundgren, 579 F. Supp. 2d 520 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 12

Rahbari v. Oros, 732 F. Supp. 2d 367 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 17

Rales v. Blasband, 634 A.2d 927 (Del. 1993) 10, 16

Rattner v. Bidzos, No. Civ. A. 19700, 2003 WL 22284323 (Del. Ch. Oct. 7, 2003) 18

Richelson v. Yost, 738 F. Supp. 2d 589 (E.D. Pa. 2010)..... 8

Seminaris v. Landa, 662 A.2d 1350 (Del. Ch. 1995)..... 15, 16

Sills v. Smith & Wesson Corp., No. Civ. A. 99C-09-283-FSS, 2000 WL 33113806 (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 1, 2000) 33

Silverzweig v. Unocal Corp., Civ. A. No. 9078, 1989 WL 3231 (Del. Ch. Jan. 19, 1989)..... 23

South Cherry Street, LLC v. Hennessee Group LLC, 573 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2009) 28

Spiegel v. Buntrock, 571 A.2d 767 (Del. 1990) 10

Steiner v. Meyerson, No. Civ. A. 13139, 1995 WL 441999 (Del. Ch. 2000)..... 34

Stone v. Ritter, 911 A.2d 362 (Del. 2006) passim

Teachers’ Ret. Sys. Of Louisiana v. Aidinoff, 900 A.2d 654 (Del. Ch. 2006) 33

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd., 127 S. Ct. 2499 (2007) 27, 28

Total Care Physicians, P.A. v. O’Hara, No. 99C-11-201-JRS, 2002 WL 31667901
(Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 29, 2002) 32

White v. Panic, 783 A.2d 543 (Del. 2001) 7

Wood v. Baum, 953 A.2d 136 (Del. 2008) 20

Yaw v. Talley, Civ. A. No. 12882, 1994 WL 89019 (Del.Ch. Mar. 2, 1994) 8

Yung v. Lee, 432 F.3d 142 (2d Cir. 2005) 25

Statues and Rules

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(2) 21, 26, 27

Del. Ch. Ct. R. 23.1 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 3, 25, 35

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.1 passim
